L8/DoN [52/a2

AN EXAMINATION OF THE “CHARACTER OF URBAN NODES” AND THEIR
DETERMINENT FACTORS IN SELECTED SMALL TOWNS IN MATARA DISTRICT.

LIBRARY
Efn JAERSITY OF MGRA mw& ﬁﬂ! m

MORATUWS .

A DISSERTATION PRESENTED TO
THE UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA
FOR THE FINAL EXAMINATION IN M. Sc. (ARCHITECTURE)

V4

zZ Oz

N

K.A SHIREKHA LAKMINI
M.Sc. II- MARCH 2002

Umverslty of Moratuwa

lIIIIUHII(IIWIIIUIIIIII/IIIII 18178

S 8178

78178 S



Abstract

Identification of a place or an environment is an important need for human
existence. The unique identity of a place facilitates this need. The important attribute
of identity of a place is the ‘Character of place’. Character is a strong spatial quality,
which differs from one place to another. So it is important to examine and identify

strong characters for the creation of liveable and meaningful places.

Urban nodes are an important element of city form as well as city character. They
are such places where intensified strong characters have become meaningless due

to modern haphazard development.

One impotent reason for this is the present city planner and architects are single
based and disregard tiie multidisciplinary approach. The other reason is lack of
knowledge of notion of character of urb ils relative determinants and

disregarding that each node processes its own unique characters.

So examination and identification of strong and distinctive characters help to create

liveable meaning full urban ncdes.



Acknowledgement

| am deeply indebted and thankful to many inspiring individuals who helped me through

out this study to make it a reaiity.

First and foremost to Mr. Madura Prematilaka (senior lecturer), my tutor who with his
great patience and advice guided me with every detail of the study, providing me

constant encouragement to fall into the correct tract of thinking etc

To ihe head the of department Prof. Nimal de Silva and sixth year masters Dr.
Samitha Manawady, and Mr.Gamini Weerasinghe (senior lecturer) for giving me

valuzble comments and guidance in nUMerous wavys.

Alsc | like to convey my special thanks to Mr. Kapila de Siiva, who helped me through
e-mail (now out of the cguntry), Mrs. Wasana Wijiesinghe, iecturer of department of

—~

planning, and Mr.Rav d senior iecturer Mr. Christ de
Saram and Mr. Vigitha Basnayaka for helping, encouraging and giving me valuabie

guidance from the beginning to the end.

To my loving friend Bemard who encouraged and supported me in numerous ways,

and being with me to share my work problems.

To my parents specially my "Ammi” for providing me encouragement throughout my

dissertation, and my “Thathi’ who accomoanying me in my field surveys and been a

source of strength to me through out this course.

I



To my sisters specially, Dilrukshi for supporting and encouraging me in many ways,
and Rajitha for her support and help for photographs.

To each and every one, whose names | have failed to mention here | say a big “thank
you” for being there with me, sparing valuable time and being a source of strength to

my effort in making this study a possibility.

Ak dhkkdkddkidryd

m



Acknowledgement

Contents

List of illustrations

1.0 Introduction

1.1
1.2
13
1.4
1.5

Introduction

Need of the study
Aims and Objectives
Methodology

Scope and Limitations

2.0 Chapter one — Character of urban nodes

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.31
23.2

233
24

3.0
31
3.2
3.21

Nodes in the urban context
Node and City character
Character of a node and its components
Character of a node
Components of Node character
(1) Compasition
(2) Texture
(3) Stance
Description of selected urban node characters
Conclusion

Chapter two — Determinant factors of urban nodes
Determinant factors of urban nodes -An introduction
Determinant factor one-Physical context
Geographical context

(1) Vegetation

(2) Presence of water

(3)Topography

(4) Climate

[AY



3.2.2 History of the context

3.3 Determinant factor two-Activity

3.4 Determinant factor three -Meanings
3.5 Conclusion

4.0 Chapter Three - Case study

4.1 Historic evaluation of the urban nodes in Matara district.

4.2 Nodes for Case study
4 3Case study

(1) Denipitiya

(2) Walasgala

(4) Thihagoda

(3) Malimbada

4.3.1 Introduction

4.3.2 Character

4.3.3 Examination of character of urban nodes
(1) Composition
(2) Texture
(3) Sta

4.3.4 Determinant factors
4.3.4.1 Physical context
4.3.4.2 Activity

4.3.4.3 Meaning

4.4 Critical Analysis of urban nodes in Matara district.

5.0 Conclusions and Guidelines
Bibliography

ZA

20
22
22
24

25

28

29

47

61
75

89

96

101

BRI qr\y
RN



% N

List of illustrations

Fig. No
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Title
Urban node as a foci, junction, centre
Urban node in France
Node in Paris as a centre
Activity Node at Cantetebury, England
Important building around a node
Piazza San Pietro, Rome
Composition of built form
Node as a lobby
Enclosure planes of the node
Node enclosed from group of buildings
Configuration of roads
Composition of vertical elements
Texture of people
Trees in single form
prasence of watei
( 's;ri:m. contripute;t je the character
History generates the node character-England
Historic buildings facades —England
Historic facades with rhythmic details
Detailed lay out plan - Denipitiya
Present composition of built form and space
Present ad hoc buildings at Denipitiya node
Ruined root branch of historic tree
Off centred Akuressa road
Scenic Polwatu oya river - Denipitiya
Historic buildings - Weligama road
Continuity of historic eves
Non sympathetic Modern eves
Sky line towards Akuressa

Sky line along Weligama road - Kapuwatte side

Page No.
1

© 0O 0O N OO A W WDWN

W W W W W W W W W W W N NN 2 22 Q a a0
D OO O v v A W W NN 2 A oA O 0 0o ~N -~ O



31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Sky line along Weligama road - Polatumodara side
Historic sky line disturbed by modern sky line
Enclosure of Kapuwatte road

Enclosure of Weligama road

Enclosure of Polatumodara road

Openings of modern builkdings

Historic rich roof details

Simplistic modern additions with disturbed character
Modern simplistic temporary addition

Location plan — Denipitiya node

Denipitiya node as a group node

Modem construction destroy the root branch
Denipitiya node link with Matara town

Activity during ordinary day

Activity during ‘poya’ day

Polwat i hict 1 by Rajaka cast
Detailed lay'out plan- Walasqga

Present composition of built form and spaces

See through Market building

Gable ended roofs Beliatta road

Additional eves Gable ended buildings -Beliatta road
Modermn buildings with simplistic details

Eves which break the height-two storey buildings
Texture added by lean to eves

Shady Bo tree

Openings at enclosure plane-Walasgala node
Intimate retail shops

Low height market building -Walasgala node

Sky line along Dikwella road

Sky line along Beliatta Radampola road-sloping side
Sky line along Beliatta Radampola road-Market side
Modern buildings with non matching sky line

36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
42
42
43
44
45
46
48
49
49
50
50
51
51
52
52
53
53
54
54
55
55
55



63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

Reassessed building at Radampola Beliatta road
Location plan —Walasgala node

Walasgala node link with Matara town

Organic buildings along Radampola - Beliatta road
Organic buildings along Radampola - Beliatta road
Historical open space-spice store

Social interaction during market days -during market

Social interaction during market days - after market
The gloomy Bo tree- Walasgala node

Detail lay out —Thihagoda

Present composition of built form and spaces
Unique Thihagoda node

Thihagoda node with traditional and modern buildings

Section along Matara road-towards Kamburupitiya
Section along Thihagoda market

Sharp horizontal line- Thit da Market

St nportive market buildings-with sharp eves

Two storey buildings as a pose at Hakmana end
Sky line along Hakmana road

Sky line along Matara — Kamburupitiya road
British influence building at Hakmana road

Single storey building’s void express horizontality
Two storey building’s void express horizontality
simple columns at Thihagoda

Location of Thihagoda Urban Node

Thihagoda node link with Matara town

Bo tree at Thihagoda

Historic facades at Thihagoda

Unsympathetic non harmonizing modern facades
Dutch Biritish influential architecture at Thihagoda
Mudliers lamp post At Thihagoda market - Bo tree
Detailed lay out plan -Thihagoda node

56
57
57
58
58
59
59



95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113

Present composition of built form and spaces
Well ordered calm Malimboda node

Present Mara tree at Malimbada node
Malimbada node with historic open spaces
Sky line along Matara — Akuressa road

Sky line along Matara - Kamburupitiya road
Enclosure - Kamburupitiya- Thihagoda road
Enclosure - Matara road

Enclosure - Akuressa road

Wide opening - facade

Rhythemic order created by columns
Rhythemic order - columns, two storey buildings
Simple column detail - At Malimbada
Location of Malimbada node

Malimbada node link with Matara town
Horizontality maintained by the roof

Y IR W B

Twc iue to Climate

Texture of people at Malimbada

Nupe market at Matara town

77
78
78
79
80
80
81
81
81
82
82
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89




