AN EXAMINATION OF THE "CHARACTER OF URBAN NODES" AND THEIR DETERMINENT FACTORS IN SELECTED SMALL TOWNS IN MATARA DISTRICT.



LIBRARY
GUVERSITY OF MORATUWA STILLING
MORATUWA



A DISSERTATION PRESENTED TO THE UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA FOR THE FINAL EXAMINATION IN M. Sc. (ARCHITECTURE)

72 °02" 725 (548.7)

K.A SHIREKHA LAKMINI M.Sc. II- MARCH 2002

University of Moratuwa
78178

78178

78178

Identification of a place or an environment is an important need for human existence. The unique identity of a place facilitates this need. The important attribute of identity of a place is the 'Character of place'. Character is a strong spatial quality, which differs from one place to another. So it is important to examine and identify strong characters for the creation of liveable and meaningful places.

Urban nodes are an important element of city form as well as city character. They are such places where intensified strong characters have become meaningless due to modern haphazard development.

One impotent reason for this is the present city planner and architects are single based and disregard the multidisciplinary approach. The other reason is lack of knowledge of notion of character of urban nodes and its relative determinants and disregarding that each node processes its own unique characters.

So examination and identification of strong and distinctive characters help to create liveable meaning full urban nodes.

I am deeply indebted and thankful to many inspiring individuals who helped me through out this study to make it a reality.

First and foremost to Mr. Madura Prematilaka (senior lecturer), my tutor who with his great patience and advice guided me with every detail of the study, providing me constant encouragement to fall into the correct tract of thinking etc

To the head the of department Prof. Nimal de Silva and sixth year masters Dr. Samitha Manawadu, and Mr.Gamini Weerasinghe (senior lecturer) for giving me valuable comments and guidance in numerous ways.

Also I like to convey my special thanks to Mr. Kapila de Silva, who helped me through e-mail (now out of the country), Mrs. Wasana Wijjesinghe, lecturer of department of planning, and Mr.Ravin Gunaratne senior lecturer and senior lecturer Mr. Christ de Saram and Mr. Vigitha Basnayaka for helping, encouraging and giving me valuable guidance from the beginning to the end.

To my loving friend Bernard who encouraged and supported me in numerous ways, and being with me to share my work problems.

To my parents specially my "Ammi" for providing me encouragement throughout my dissertation, and my "Thathi' who accompanying me in my field surveys and been a source of strength to me through out this course.

To my sisters specially, Dilrukshi for supporting and encouraging me in many ways, and Rajitha for her support and help for photographs.

To each and every one, whose names I have failed to mention here I say a big "thank you" for being there with me, sparing valuable time and being a source of strength to my effort in making this study a possibility.



		Contents
		Page
Ackno	Acknowledgement	
Conte	ents	IV
List o	f illustrations	
1.0 Int	troduction	
1.1	Introduction	VI
1.2	Need of the study	VII
1.3	Aims and Objectives	VIII
1.4	Methodology	IX
1.5	Scope and Limitations	IX
2.0 CI	hapter one – Character of urban nodes	
2.1	Nodes in the urban context	1
2.2	Node and City character	6
2.3	Character of a node and its components	7
2.3.1	Character of a node	7
2.3.2	Components of Node character	7
	(1) Composition These & Dissertations	7
	(2) Texture	10
	(3) Stance	11
2.3.3	Description of selected urban node characters	12
2.4	Conclusion	14
3.0	Chapter two – Determinant factors of urban nodes	
3.1	Determinant factors of urban nodes -An introduction	15
3.2	Determinant factor one-Physical context	15
3.2.1	Geographical context	16
	(1) Vegetation	17
	(2) Presence of water	18
	(3)Topography	18
	(4) Climate	19



3.2.2 History of the context	20
3.3 Determinant factor two-Activity	22
3.4 Determinant factor three –Meanings	22
3.5 Conclusion	24
4.0 Chapter Three - Case study	
4.1 Historic evaluation of the urban nodes in Matara district.	25
4.2 Nodes for Case study	28
4.3Case study	
(1) Denipitiya	29
(2) Walasgala	47
(4) Thihagoda	61
(3) Malimbada	75
4.3.1 Introduction	
4.3.2 Character	
4.3.3 Examination of character of urban nodes	
(1) Composition	
(2) Texture University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	
(3) Stance	
4.3.4 Determinant factors	
4.3.4.1 Physical context	
4.3.4.2 Activity	
4.3.4.3 Meaning	
4.4 Critical Analysis of urban nodes in Matara district.	89
5.0 Conclusions and Guidelines	96
Bibliography	



Fig. No	Title	Page No.
01	Urban node as a foci, junction, centre	1
02	Urban node in France	2
03	Node in Paris as a centre	3
04	Activity Node at Cantetebury, England	3
05	Important building around a node	4
06	Piazza San Pietro, Rome	5
07	Composition of built form	7
08	Node as a lobby	8
09	Enclosure planes of the node	8
10	Node enclosed from group of buildings	9
11	Configuration of roads	9
12	Composition of vertical elements	10
13	Texture of people	11
14	Trees in single form	17
15	presence of water ratuwa, Sri Lanka.	18
16	Climate contribute to change the character	19
17	History generates the node character-England	20
18	Historic buildings facades –England	21
19	Historic facades with rhythmic details	21
20	Detailed lay out plan - Denipitiya	31
21	Present composition of built form and space	32
22	Present ad hoc buildings at Denipitiya node	32
23	Ruined root branch of historic tree	33
24	Off centred Akuressa road	33
25	Scenic Polwatu oya river - Denipitiya	34
26	Historic buildings - Weligama road	35
27	Continuity of historic eves	35
28	Non sympathetic Modern eves	35
29	Sky line towards Akuressa	36
30	Sky line along Weligama road - Kapuwatte side	36



31	Sky line along Weligama road - Polatumodara side	36
32	Historic sky line disturbed by modern sky line	37
33	Enclosure of Kapuwatte road	37
34	Enclosure of Weligama road	38
35	Enclosure of Polatumodara road	38
36	Openings of modern builkdings	39
37	Historic rich roof details	39
38	Simplistic modern additions with disturbed character	40
39	Modern simplistic temporary addition	40
40	Location plan – Denipitiya node	41
41	Denipitiya node as a group node	42
42	Modern construction destroy the root branch	42
43	Denipitiya node link with Matara town	43
44	Activity during ordinary day	44
45	Activity during 'poya' day	45
46	Polwatuoya river-which was used by Rajaka cast	46
47	Detailed lay out plan-Walasgala	48
48	Present composition of built form and spaces	49
49	See through Market building	49
50	Gable ended roofs Beliatta road	50
51	Additional eves Gable ended buildings -Beliatta road	50
52	Modern buildings with simplistic details	51
53	Eves which break the height-two storey buildings	51
54	Texture added by lean to eves	52
55	Shady Bo tree	52
56	Openings at enclosure plane-Walasgala node	53
57	Intimate retail shops	53
58	Low height market building -Walasgala node	54
59	Sky line along Dikwella road	54
60	Sky line along Beliatta Radampola road-sloping side	55
61	Sky line along Beliatta Radampola road-Market side	55
62	Modern huildings with non matching sky line	55

63	Reassessed building at Radampola Beliatta road	56
64	Location plan –Walasgala node	57
65	Walasgala node link with Matara town	57
66	Organic buildings along Radampola - Beliatta road	58
67	Organic buildings along Radampola - Beliatta road	58
68	Historical open space-spice store	59
69	Social interaction during market days -during market	59
70	Social interaction during market days - after market	60
71	The gloomy Bo tree- Walasgala node	60
72	Detail lay out –Thihagoda	62
73	Present composition of built form and spaces	62
74	Unique Thihagoda node	63
75	Thihagoda node with traditional and modern buildings	63
76	Section along Matara road-towards Kamburupitiya	64
77	Section along Thihagoda market	64
78	Sharp horizontal eve line- Thihagoda Market	65
79	Supportive market buildings-with sharp eves	65
80	Two storey buildings as a pose at Hakmana end	66
81	Sky line along Hakmana road	66
82	Sky line along Matara – Kamburupitiya road	66
83	British influence building at Hakmana road	67
84	Single storey building's void express horizontality	- 68
85	Two storey building's void express horizontality	68
86	simple columns at Thihagoda	68
87	Location of Thihagoda Urban Node	69
88	Thihagoda node link with Matara town	70
89	Bo tree at Thihagoda	71
90	Historic facades at Thihagoda	71
91	Unsympathetic non harmonizing modern facades	72
92	Dutch British influential architecture at Thihagoda	72
93	Mudliers lamp post At Thihagoda market - Bo tree	73
94	Detailed lay out plan -Thihagoda node	76

95	Present composition of built form and spaces	77
96	Well ordered calm Malimboda node	78
97	Present Mara tree at Malimbada node	78
98	Malimbada node with historic open spaces	79
99	Sky line along Matara – Akuressa road	80
100	Sky line along Matara - Kamburupitiya road	80
101	Enclosure - Kamburupitiya- Thihagoda road	81
102	Enclosure - Matara road	81
103	Enclosure - Akuressa road	81
104	Wide opening - facade	82
105	Rhythemic order created by columns	82
106	Rhythemic order - columns, two storey buildings	82
107	Simple column detail - At Malimbada	83
108	Location of Malimbada node	84
109	Malimbada node link with Matara town	85
110	Horizontality maintained by the roof	86
111	Two eye line roof at Malimbada due to Climate	87
112	Texture of people at Malimbada	88
113	Nupe market at Matara town	89

.